
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBI IC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH SHORE WATER
WORKS CO. FOR INCREASE IN

NONRECURRING CHARGES

)
) CASE NO. 2009-00475
)

ORDER

On April 7, 2010, the Commission issued an Order in which we approved South

Shore Water Works Co.'s ("South Shore" ) proposed increase to its nonrecurring

charges. While we expressly approved some of South Shore's proposed nonrecurring

charges, the rates set forth in the Appendix to that Order did not reflect the proposed

rates. The errors in the Appendix were merely typographical. Accordingly, we find that

the Order of April 7, 2010 should be amended, nunc pro tune, to accurately reflect the

proposed rates.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tune, that the Appendix to the Order of

April 7, 2010 is stricken and the Appendix to this Order is substituted.

By the Commission
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APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00475 DATED gQ -

g )g5

The following rates are prescribed for the customers in the area served by South

Shore Water Works Co. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein

shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to April

7, 2010.

Nonrecurring Charges

New Account Charge
Return Check Charge
Service Charge
Service Charge After Hours
Reconnect Charge
Reconnect Charge After Hours
Meter Tampering Broken Valve
Meter Tampering Broken Valve After Hours
Meter Recheck Charge
Requested Meter Test Charge
Stolen Water Meter Charge
5/8 Inch Meter Tap Fee
1 Inch Meter Tap Fee
Transfer Charge

$ 10.50
$ 21.50
$ 25.50
$ 53.50
$ 41.50
$ 72 00
$ 203.00
$ 337.50
$ 22.00
$ 79.00
$ 370.00
$ 945.00
$ 1,195.00
Cancelled



Honorable R. Benjamin Crittenden
Attorney at Law
Stites & Harbison
421 West Main Street
P. O. Box 634
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634
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