# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH SHORE WATER WORKS CO. FOR INCREASE IN NONRECURRING CHARGES

CASE NO. 2009-00475

#### ORDER

On April 7, 2010, the Commission issued an Order in which we approved South Shore Water Works Co.'s ("South Shore") proposed increase to its nonrecurring charges. While we expressly approved some of South Shore's proposed nonrecurring charges, the rates set forth in the Appendix to that Order did not reflect the proposed rates. The errors in the Appendix were merely typographical. Accordingly, we find that the Order of April 7, 2010 should be amended, *nunc pro tunc*, to accurately reflect the proposed rates.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, *nunc pro tunc*, that the Appendix to the Order of April 7, 2010 is stricken and the Appendix to this Order is substituted.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAY - 7 2010

M

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTECT

Execu

#### **APPENDIX**

## APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00475 DATED MAY - 7 2010

The following rates are prescribed for the customers in the area served by South Shore Water Works Co. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to April 7, 2010.

### Nonrecurring Charges

New Account Charge	\$	10.50
Return Check Charge	\$	21.50
Service Charge	\$	25.50
Service Charge After Hours	\$	53.50
Reconnect Charge	\$	41.50
Reconnect Charge After Hours	\$	72.00
Meter Tampering Broken Valve	\$	203.00
Meter Tampering Broken Valve After Hours	\$	337.50
Meter Recheck Charge	\$	22.00
Requested Meter Test Charge	\$	79.00
Stolen Water Meter Charge	\$	370.00
5/8 Inch Meter Tap Fee	\$	945.00
1 Inch Meter Tap Fee	\$ 1	,195.00
Transfer Charge	Ca	ncelled

Honorable R. Benjamin Crittenden Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634